

24-916(L)

24-1121(CON) 24-2360(CON)

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

TIFFANY RUTLEDGE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS MOTHER, GENERAL GUARDIAN
OF, ET AL., KRISTOPHER WHITE, BRIDGET McCONNELL, ALEXANDER
HOLLAND, CHRISTINE HOLLAND,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

WALGREEN Co., COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION, CVS HEALTH
CORPORATION, CVS PHARMACY, INC., SAFEWAY, INC., WALMART INC., A
DELAWARE CORPORATION, RITE AID CORPORATION, TARGET
CORPORATION, SAM'S WEST, INC., DOLLAR TREE, INC., 7-ELEVEN, INC.,
FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, LLC, THE KROGER Co., DOLLAR TREE STORES,
INC., JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC., BIG LOTS, GIANT FOOD,
LLC, ALBERTSON'S, HARRIS TEETER LLC, DOLGENCORP, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE

Raffi Melkonian
WRIGHT, CLOSE & BARGER LLP
1 Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, TX 77056

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The recent amendment to Rule 702 clarifies existing law that trial courts must vigorously exercise their gatekeeping function.....	15
A. Federal Rule 702, not <i>Daubert</i> , governs the standard for introduction of expert testimony in federal court	16
B. The Supreme Court adopted clarifications to Rule 702 to correct erroneous gatekeeping practices.	21
II. The district court correctly applied Rule 702.	24
A. The district court correctly stated the test for application of Rule 702.....	24
B. Plaintiffs and their amici misconstrue Rule 702.....	26
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26, 31
<i>Elosu v. MiddleFork Ranch Inc.</i> , 26 F. 4th 1017 (9th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Harris v. Fedex Corp. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 92 F. 4th 286 (5th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>In re Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices Prods. Liability Lit.</i> , 9 F. 4th 768 (8th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 52 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995)	27, 30
<i>In re Onglyza (Saxagliptin) and Kombiglyze (SaxaGlipitin and MetaFormin) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 93 F. 4th 339	25
<i>In re Sem Crude LP</i> , 648 F. App'x 205 (3d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Sny Island Levee Drainage Dist.</i> , 831 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 976 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8

Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.,
 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021) 23

Wendell v. GlaxoSmith Kline LLC,
 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017) 20

Werth v. Makita Elec. Works Ltd.,
 950 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1991) 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) 16

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2073(d) 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(1) 2

FRE 104(a) 10, 22, 29

FRE 702 passim

Other Authorities

Bayer Corp., *Amending Federal Rule of Evidence 702* at 1, 20-
 EV-O Suggestion from Bayer -Rule 702 (Sept. 30, 2020) 18

Ford Motor Co., *Amending Federal Rule of Evidence 702*, at 3,
 20-EV-L Suggestion from Ford – Rule 702 (Sept. 26, 2020) 18

Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, Report of the Advisory Committee on
 Evidence Rules (May 15, 2022) at 6, in COMMITTEE ON
 RULES OF PRACTICE & PROCEDURE JUNE 2022
 AGENDA BOOK 866 (2022) 20, 28

Lawyers for Civil Justice, *Clarity and Emphasis: The
 Committee's Proposed Rule 702 Amendment Would Provide
 Much-Needed Guidance About the Proper Standards for
 Admissibility of Expert Evidence and the Reliable*

<i>Application of an Expert's Basis and Methodology, Comment to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Sept. 1, 2021); https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0007</i>	8
<i>Lawyers for Civil Justice, Federal Rule of Evidence 702: A One-Year Review and Study of Decisions in 2020, submitted to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (September 30, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0008.....</i>	8
<i>Lawyers for Civil Justice, Why Loudermill Speaks Louder than the Rule: A \\ “DNA \\ ” Analysis of Rule 702 Case Law Shows that Courts Continue to Rely on Pre-Daubert Standards Without Understanding that the 2000 Amendment Changed the Law, Comment to the Advisory Committee on Rules of Evidence and Rule 702 Subcommittee (Oct. 20, 2020); https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/20-ev-y_suggestion_from_lawyers_for_civil_justice_rule_702_0.pdf.....</i>	8
<i>Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, <i>Forensic Evidence, Daubert and Rule 702</i> (Apr. 1, 2018), at 43, in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2018 AGENDA BOOK 49 (2018)</i>	17
<i>Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra and Liese L. Richter, Reporters, Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, <i>Possible Amendment to Rule 702</i> (Oct. 1, 2024), at 4, in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES NOVEMBER 2021 AGENDA BOOK 135 (2021)</i>	9
<i>Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, <i>Possible Amendment to Rule 702</i> (Apr. 1, 2021), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA BOOK 90 (2021).....</i>	21

Thomas D. Schroeder, *Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony*, 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2039 (2020) 16
